promissory note, with a 60 month term maturing April 30, 2023.  The loan bore interest at
a floating rate as determined by MFA from time to time, which was calculated daily,
compounded monthly and paid on a monthly basis.  Principal and interest payments of
$1,111 per month were scheduled over the term of the debt, but early repayment of
principal could occur at any time without notice or penalty. The loan was repaid during the
year.

19

Thompson-Nicola Regional District
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022

8. Community Works Fund

During the year, management determined that the funding received under the Community
Works Fund (CWF) Agreement with the Union of British Columbia Municipalities (UBCM) did
not contain stipulations that would create a liability that would allow for the funds to be
recognized as a liability. This determination requires retroactive restatement of the
previously deferred CWF revenues. The unspent CWF revenues have been recognized as
revenue, as per the below and transferred to the Community Works Fund Reserve (Note
12). The impact of this restatement on the December 31, 2021 financial statements is as
follows:

Statement of Financial Position: As Previously
Stated

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Deferred revenue 9,403,811 (7,212,939) 2,190,872

Net financial assets, beginning of
year

30,754,387 6,252,042 37,006,429

Change in net financial assets 630,672 960,897 1,591,569
Net financial assets, end of year 31,385,059 7,212,939 38,597,998

Statement of Operations: As Previously
Stated

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Revenue 2,287,719 960,897 3,248,616

Accumulated surplus, beginning
of year 85,146,773 6,252,042 91,398,815
Annual Surplus 2,287,719 960,897 3,248,616
Accumulated surplus, end of year 87,434,492 7,212,939 94,647,431

20

Thompson-Nicola Regional District
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022

9. Deferred revenue

Included in deferred revenue are amounts relating to grant funding for the coming year:

Balance at
December 31,

2021
Contributed
and interest Recognized

Balance at
December
31, 2022

(Restated)
(Note 8)

Province of BC - Pritchard
Water System Grant $ 1,309,567 $ 227,277 $ 157,340 $1,379,504
Trans Mountain Pipeline-
Community Benefits
grant

611,922 - 305,675 306,247

Trans Mountain Pipeline-
Merritt Fire Protection 109,342 - 109,342 -
Friends of the Library
donations 54,482 104,541 12,917 146,106
Creative BC - Film
Commission grant 33,750 56,250 45,000 45,000
Province of BC - Library
One Card Grant 24,000 - 24,000 -
District of Clearwater -
Vavenby taxation 10,969 5,165 - 16,134
Interior Savings - Flood
victim Internet to go
initiative

7,922 - 7,922 -

Province of BC - Flood
Support - 225,000 75,000 150,000
Province of BC - Local
Government Climate - 122,082 - 122,082
Province of BC - COVID 19
relief - 138,142 - 138,142
MIA Risk Management
grant

- 166,000 - 166,000

Library Digitalization
grants

6,917 - - 6,917

Telus Library grant 5,535 - 5,535 -
Province of British
Columbia -Library
Resource Sharing grant 1,707 - 1,707 -
Other 14,759 177 3,495 11,441

$ 2,190,872 $ 1,044,634 $ 747,933 $2,487,573

21

Thompson-Nicola Regional District
 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022

10. Tangible capital assets

Land

Land
improvement

and roads

Building and
building

improvements

Vehicles,
machinery and

equipment
Water

infrastructure
Sewer

infrastructure
Assets under
construction 2022 Total 2021 Total

Cost, beginning of year $ 4,669,292 $ 3,639,968 $ 35,128,350 $ 21,137,720 $ 19,915,068 $ 4,430,849 $ 3,207,339 $ 92,128,586 $ 89,216,632
Additions - 5,361 20,967 2,055,381 110,351 44,144 3,138,806 5,375,010 5,601,620
Disposals - - - (260,440) - - - (260,440) (2,689,666)
Cost, end of year 4,669,292 3,645,329 35,149,317 22,932,661 20,025,419 4,474,993 6,346,145 97,243,156 92,128,586
Accumulated amortization,

beginning of year - 1,452,900 15,006,389 10,536,907 6,824,467 2,465,996 - 36,286,659 35,041,658
Amortization - 180,161 992,768 1,880,610 442,699 131,771 - 3,628,009 3,664,448
Disposals - - - (207,733) - - - (207,733) (2,419,447)
Accumulated amortization,

end of year - 1,633,061 15,999,157 12,209,784 7,267,166 2,597,767 - 39,706,935 36,286,659
Net carrying amount, end of

year $ 4,669,292 $ 2,012,268 $ 19,150,160 $ 10,722,877 $ 12,758,253 $ 1,877,226 $ 6,346,145 $ 57,536,221 $ 55,841,927

Asset under construction having a value of $6,346,145 (2021 - $3,207,339) have not been amortized. Amortization of these assets will commence when the asset is put into service upon
completion of the project.

22

Thompson-Nicola Regional District
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022

11. Municipal Pension Plan

The TNRD and its employees contribute to the Municipal Pension Plan (the Plan), a jointly
trusteed pension plan. The board of trustees, representing plan members and employers, is
responsible for administering the plan, including investment of assets and administration of